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AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 164    : 
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                                       :                                        
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AUTHORITY        : 

                                                                          
FINAL ORDER 

 

The Luzerne County Transportation Authority (Authority) filed timely 

exceptions and a supporting brief with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

(Board) on October 23, 2017, challenging a Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) 

issued on October 3, 2017.  The Authority excepts to the Hearing Examiner’s 

conclusion that it violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of the Public Employe 

Relations Act (PERA) when it unilaterally changed the rate of pay for 

bargaining unit members working light duty assignments.  The Amalgamated 

Transit Union Local 164 (Union) filed a response and brief in opposition to 

the exceptions on November 13, 2017.     

 

The facts of this case are summarized as follows.  William MacLunny has 

been employed as an operator for the Authority for approximately forty-five 

years.  Mr. MacLunny is a bargaining unit member and has held various 

leadership positions within the Union.  Mr. MacLunny was the Business Agent 

and Financial Secretary for the Union from 1992 through 2000, and President 

of the Union from 2009 through 2012.        

 

In 1998 or 1999, Mr. MacLunny discussed a light duty program with 

John Gruzinski, the Operations Director for the Authority at the time.  

Mr. Gruzinski was interested in a light duty program because the Authority 

would save money on its Workers’ Compensation insurance by assigning light 

duty in the dispatch office or the drivers’ room to employes who were 

available.  As a result of this discussion, Mr. MacLunny understood that 

bargaining unit members assigned to light duty would be paid their regular 

wages and receive full benefits.  In 1998 or 1999, the Authority started 

requiring bargaining unit members to work light duty assignments.          

 

 After implementation of the light duty program, a bargaining unit 

member named Burkhart was assigned to light duty.  It was Mr. MacLunny’s 

understanding that Mr. Burkhart received full wages and benefits when 

assigned to light duty.   

 

Jake Hassaj is a mechanic and member of the bargaining unit.  

Mr. Hassaj has been Vice President of the Union since approximately 1995.  

In 2009, Mr. Hassaj injured his hand and the Authority assigned him to light 

duty.  Mr. Hassaj received his full regular rate of $22.34 per hour from 

March 19, 2009 to July 23, 2009 while assigned to light duty.     

 

 In June 2014, Norman Gavlick became the Executive Director for the 

Authority.  Mr. Gavlick decided to pay the bargaining unit members assigned 

to light duty a wage of $12.00 per hour, which is the amount paid to entry 

level clerical workers.  He knew that light duty had been used by the 



2 

 

Authority in the past, but did not check to see what wages were paid to the 

bargaining unit members assigned to light duty.  Mr. Gavlick did not provide 

notice to the Union when he made the decision to pay bargaining unit members 

a light duty wage of $12.00 per hour.  Nor did he offer to bargain over the 

wages to be paid.   

 

Paul Jason is an operator for the Authority and has been an employe 

since 2004.  Mr. Jason was President/Business Agent of the Union from 2012 

through 2014, and Financial Secretary/Treasurer of the Union since 2016.  

Mr. Jason first learned of Mr. Gavlick’s decision to pay employes on light 

duty a wage of $12.00 per hour in the beginning of 2017.    

 

In January 2017, Mr. Hassaj again hurt his hand at work.  Mr. Hassaj 

was assigned light duty work from the end of January 2017 until the end of 

April 2017.  The Authority paid Mr. Hassaj a wage of $12.00 per hour while he 

performed light duty work.  Prior to 2017, Mr. Hassaj assumed that bargaining 

unit members assigned to light duty received their full wages.  Mr. Hassaj is 

the only Union officer that has been assigned to light duty since June of 

2014.   

 

 Kevin McGee is a bus operator and has been an employe of the Authority 

since 2011.  Mr. McGee has been the President/Business Agent of the Union 

since January 2015.  He understood that an employe received their regular 

wages when assigned to light duty.  On January 21, 2017, Mr. McGee discovered 

that bargaining unit members assigned to light duty were being paid a wage of 

$12.00 per hour.  Mr. McGee went to see Janine Hennigan, the Human Resources 

Manager, about the policy on January 23, 2017.  Ms. Hennigan informed him 

that it was Authority policy to pay employes assigned to light duty a wage of 

$12.00 per hour.  The next day, Mr. McGee told Mr. Gavlick that the Authority 

could not change bargaining unit employes’ wages.       

 

The Union filed its Charge of Unfair Practices on February 10, 2017, 

and filed a clarifying Amended Charge of Unfair Practices on May 5, 2017, 

alleging that the Authority violated Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA by 

unilaterally changing the past practice of paying bargaining unit members 

their full wages while performing light duty work.  A hearing was held before 

the Board’s Hearing Examiner on June 5, 2017, at which time all parties in 

interest were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine 

witnesses and introduce documentary evidence.  Both parties filed post-

hearing briefs.             

 

In the PDO, the Hearing Examiner determined that the Union’s Charge was 

timely because it was filed within four months of when the Union became aware 

of the change in the bargaining unit members’ light duty wages.  The Hearing 

Examiner further concluded that the Authority violated Section 1201(a)(1) and 

(5) of PERA by unilaterally changing the past practice of paying full wages 

to bargaining unit members who were assigned to light duty.  By way of 

remedy, the Hearing Examiner ordered the Authority to restore the status quo 

and make whole any bargaining unit members who were adversely affected by the 

Authority’s unilateral change in wages.   

 

In its exceptions, the Authority asserts that the Hearing Examiner 

erred in making certain findings of fact and in failing to make other 

findings.  Specifically, the Authority alleges that the Hearing Examiner 

failed to make any findings concerning its managerial authority to implement 

a light duty policy, and the receipt of partial Workers’ Compensation 
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benefits by bargaining unit members assigned to light duty between 2014 and 

the present in conjunction with the $12.00 per hour rate of pay.   

 

The Hearing Examiner must set forth those findings that are relevant 

and necessary to support the conclusion reached concerning the charge of 

unfair practices, but need not make findings summarizing all of the evidence 

presented.  Page’s Department Store v. Velardi, 464 Pa. 276, 346 A.2d 556 

(1975).  The Union’s Charge alleged a unilateral reduction in wages, and not 

implementation of a light duty policy.  Also, whether or not employes were 

receiving partial Workers’ Compensation benefits does not change the fact 

that the Authority unilaterally reduced employe wages without first 

bargaining with the Union.  Therefore, the Hearing Examiner made the findings 

that are necessary to support the proposed decision, and the Authority’s 

suggested findings of fact are not necessary or relevant.  Accordingly, the 

Authority’s exceptions to the Hearing Examiner’s factual findings are 

dismissed. 

 

The Authority further asserts that the Hearing Examiner erred in 

crediting the testimony of Mr. McGee concerning the Authority’s practice of 

paying bargaining unit members their full wages while assigned to light duty, 

and the date on which he became aware of the Authority’s change in such 

wages.  However, it is the function of the hearing examiner, who is able to 

view the witnesses’ testimony first-hand, to determine the credibility of the 

witnesses and to weigh the probative value of the evidence presented at the 

hearing.  Mt. Lebanon Education Association v. Mt. Lebanon School District, 

35 PPER 98 (Final Order, 2004).  The hearing examiner may accept or reject 

the testimony of any witness in whole or in part.  Pennsylvania State 

Corrections Officers Association v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department 

of Corrections Pittsburgh SCI, 34 PPER 134 (Final Order, 2003).  The Board 

will not disturb the hearing examiner’s credibility determinations absent the 

most compelling of circumstances.  Id.   

 

The Hearing Examiner credited the testimony of Mr. McGee that 

bargaining unit members received full wages and benefits while assigned to 

light duty prior to 2014.  Mr. McGee’s testimony was corroborated by the 

testimony of Mr. MacLunny and Mr. Hassaj, who were also deemed credible by 

the Hearing Examiner.  On the other hand, the Hearing Examiner found that the 

testimony of Mr. Gavlick, the Authority’s Executive Director, was not 

credible, expressly noting his failure to investigate or respond to a 

subpoena request regarding the employes’ light duty rate of pay prior to 

June 2014.  (N.T. 22, 147).  Because the Authority has failed to present any 

compelling reason to warrant reversal of the Hearing Examiner’s credibility 

determinations, the Board must reject the Authority’s exception. 

 

The Authority additionally contends that the Union’s Charge, as 

amended, is untimely because the Union was aware as early as 2014 that 

bargaining unit members were being assigned to light duty.  Section 1505 of 

PERA provides that no charge shall be entertained which relates to acts which 

occurred or statements which were made more than four months prior to the 

filing of the charge.  43 P.S. § 1101.1505.  A charge will be considered 

timely if it is filed within four months of when the charging party knew or 

should have known that an unfair practice was committed.  Community College 

of Beaver County Society of Faculty, PSEA/NEA v. Beaver County Community 

College, 35 PPER 24 (Final Order, 2004).  The complainant has the burden to 

show that the charge was timely filed.  PLRB v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

(Bureau of Employment Security), 9 PPER ¶ 9171 (Nisi Decision and Order, 
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1978); PLRB v. Allegheny County Prison Employees Independent Union, 11 PPER 

¶ 11282 (Proposed Decision and Order, 1980). 

 

In concluding that the Union’s Charge was timely, the Hearing Examiner 

stated as follows: 

 

In this matter, the record is clear that the Union 

became aware of the implementation of the policy of 

paying bargaining unit members a wage of $12.00 while 

assigned to light duty in the latter part of January, 

2017.  Hassaj, the Union’s Vice President, was 

assigned to light duty at the end of January, 2017, 

and became aware of the policy at that time.  

Additionally, McGee, the Union President, became 

aware of the policy on January 21, 2017.  The amended 

charge was filed on May 5, 2017, which is well within 

the statutory filing period of four months. 

 

The Authority argues that since many bargaining unit 

members had been assigned to light duty since 2014, 

the Union should have been on notice as to the change 

in policy.  Notice to employes is not considered 

notice to the union unless it is shown that the 

employes are the union’s agents.  Teamsters Local 77 

v. Delaware County, 29 PPER ¶ 29087 (Final Order, 

1998), aff’d sub nom., County of Delaware v. PLRB, 

735 A.2d 131 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999), appeal denied, 561 

Pa. 679, 749 A.2d 473 (2000); AFSCME, Council 13, 

AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department 

of Military Affairs, 22 PPER ¶ 22205 (Final Order, 

1991).  In this matter, the record does not show that 

any of the bargaining unit members assigned to light 

duty since 2014 was a Union official, except Hassaj, 

as discussed above. 

 

(PDO at 4).   

 

Contrary to the Authority’s assertion, the mere fact that bargaining 

unit members were assigned to light duty in or after 2014 does not 

demonstrate that the Union had knowledge that employes were being paid $12.00 

an hour while on light duty.  See Teamsters Local 77 v. Delaware County, 29 

PPER ¶ 29087 (Final Order, 1998), aff’d sub nom., County of Delaware v. PLRB, 

735 A.2d 131 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999), appeal denied, 561 Pa. 679, 749 A.2d 473 

(2000)(notice to employes is not notice to union); AFSCME, Council 13, AFL-

CIO v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Military Affairs, 22 PPER 

¶ 22205 (Final Order, 1991)(same).  Indeed, the Hearing Examiner credited the 

testimony of Mr. McGee, the Union President, that he did not become aware of 

the change in the bargaining unit members’ light duty wages until January 21, 

2017.  (FF 17).1  The Union’s Charge was filed on February 10, 2017 and was 

                                                   
1 Mr. Gavlick did not provide notice to the Union in June 2014 when he made 

the decision to pay bargaining unit members a light duty wage of $12.00 per 

hour. Nor did he offer to bargain over the wages to be paid.  (FF 10).  See 

FOP, Conference of Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Lodges v. Commonwealth 

of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control 

Enforcement, 30 PPER ¶ 30216 (Final Order, 1999)(it is the public employer’s 
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clarified by an amendment on May 5, 2017.  Therefore, the Hearing Examiner 

properly found that the Union’s Charge, as amended, was filed within four 

months of when it became aware of the change in the bargaining unit members’ 

light duty wages.2 

      

The Authority additionally alleges that the Hearing Examiner erred in 

concluding that it violated its duty to bargain under Section 1201(a)(1) and 

(5) of PERA because the Authority’s light duty policy is a managerial 

prerogative not subject to bargaining, citing Amity Township Police 

Association v. Amity Township, 39 PPER 131 (Final Order, 2008) and Plains 

Township Police Officers Association v. Plains Township, 40 PPER 103 (Final 

Order, 2009).  The Board has held that the creation of, and assignment of, a 

light duty position is within a public employer’s managerial prerogative.  

Lackawanna County Detectives’ Association v. PLRB, 762 A.2d 792 (Pa. Cmwlth. 

2000).  However, the Board agrees with the Hearing Examiner’s determination 

that the issue here is not the Authority’s managerial authority to create a 

light duty position or the assignment of light duty work, but the wages to be 

paid to the bargaining unit members assigned to light duty.  In that regard, 

Section 701 of PERA requires public employers to bargain in good faith with 

the employes’ exclusive bargaining representative “with respect to wages, 

hours and other terms and conditions of employment….”  43 P.S. § 1101.701 

(emphasis added).  Contrary to the Authority’s argument, Amity Township and 

Plains Township did not concern the issue presented here of the wages paid to 

employes while assigned to light duty.  Indeed, Amity Township involved the 

resultant obligation to pay taxes on wages, and Plains Township dealt with 

the length of the light duty assignment.  Thus, any reliance on these cases 

by the Authority for the proposition that an employer may unilaterally change 

wages is misplaced.  Simply stated, the Authority’s managerial right to 

create a light duty position and assign light duty work does not obviate its 

obligation to bargain with the Union over any change in light duty wages paid 

to bargaining unit members.   

 

Alternatively, the Authority asserts that the Union failed to establish 

that a past practice existed concerning light duty wages.  An employer 

commits an unfair practice when it makes a unilateral change in a mandatory 

subject of bargaining that has been established through a binding past 

practice.  AFSCME District Council 88 Local No. 790 v. Reading School 

District, 35 PPER 111 (Final Order, 2004).  The complainant has the burden of 

proving by substantial, credible evidence that the employer has unilaterally 

changed the practice.  Pennsylvania State Troopers Association v. 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State Police, 43 PPER 53 (Final 

Order, 2011).  In County of Allegheny v. Allegheny County Prison Employees 

Independent Union, 476 Pa. 27, 381 A.2d 849 (1977), the Pennsylvania Supreme 

Court defined a past practice as follows: 

                                                                                                                                                                    
obligation to seek out the employes’ collective bargaining representative 

concerning a change to a mandatory subject in order to provide the 

representative with an opportunity to bargain prior to the change). 

 
2 The Authority also asserts that the letter from its previous Executive 

Director to Mr. MacLunny concerning the assignment of light duty to 

Mr. Hassaj in 2009 “constitutes notice of [the Authority’s] inherent 

managerial prerogative” to assign light duty work.  It is undisputed that 

Mr. Hassaj received his full wages while assigned to light duty in 2009.  

Further, the change in light duty wages did not occur until 2014.  Therefore, 

the Authority’s reliance on the 2009 letter is misplaced. 
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A custom or practice is not something which arises 

simply because a given course of conduct has been 

pursued by Management or the employees on one or more 

occasions.  A custom or a practice is a usage evolved 

by men as a normal reaction to a recurring type 

situation.  It must be shown to be the accepted 

course of conduct characteristically repeated in 

response to the given set of underlying 

circumstances.  This is not to say that the course of 

conduct must be accepted in the sense of both parties 

having agreed to it, but rather that it must be 

accepted in the sense of being regarded by the men 

involved as the normal and proper response to the 

underlying circumstances presented. 

 

476 Pa. at 34 n.12, 381 A.2d at 852 n.12 (emphasis in original).     

 

Concerning the Hearing Examiner’s finding of a past practice, the 

record establishes that the Authority started assigning bargaining unit 

members to light duty work in 1998 or 1999, after having discussed the light 

duty program with Mr. MacLunny, the business agent for the Union at the time.  

After implementation of the light duty program, a bargaining unit member 

named Burkhart was assigned to light duty.  It was Mr. MacLunny’s 

understanding that Mr. Burkhart received full wages and benefits when 

assigned to light duty.  Further, Mr. Hassaj received his full regular rate 

of $22.34 per hour while on light duty from March 19, 2009 to July 23, 2009.  

In June 2014, the Authority commenced paying the bargaining unit members a 

light duty wage of $12.00 per hour.  The Authority did not provide notice to 

the Union when the change was made or offer to bargain over the wages to be 

paid.  The Union was unaware of wages paid employes on light duty since 

June 2014 and, therefore, could not have acquiesced in the change.  Upon 

discovery of the changed wages, the Union promptly objected on January 24, 

2017.  Accordingly, there is substantial, credible evidence of record that 

the Union met its burden of proving that the Authority unilaterally changed 

its past practice of paying bargaining unit members their full wages while 

performing light duty work.  Thus, the Hearing Examiner properly concluded 

that the Authority violated its duty to bargain under Section 1201(a)(1) and 

(5) of PERA.           

 

 The Authority also excepts to the remedy issued by the Hearing 

Examiner.  The Authority asserts that a make whole remedy would require the 

bargaining unit members to reimburse the Authority’s Workers’ Compensation 

insurance carrier for the partial Workers’ Compensation benefits that they 

received while on light duty.  In order to effectuate the policies of PERA, 

the Board is authorized under Section 1303 to issue an order requiring the 

respondent to “cease and desist from such unfair practice, and to take such 

reasonable affirmative action … as will effectuate the policies of [PERA].”  

43 P.S. § 1101.1303.  The Board’s authority to remedy unfair practices is 

remedial in nature, and not punitive.  Uniontown Area School District v. 

PLRB, 747 A.2d 1271 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).  It is within the Board’s discretion 

to determine the appropriate relief for an employer’s unfair practices.  Mid 

Valley Education Association v. Mid Valley School District, 25 PPER ¶ 25138 

(Final Order, 1994).  The prospect that the bargaining unit members may be 

deemed to have received an overpayment of Workers’ Compensation benefits is 

not a valid reason to overturn the Hearing Examiner’s make-whole remedy.  

Indeed, any overpayment in Workers’ Compensation benefits would have been due 
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to the Authority’s unlawful action of unilaterally reducing the employes’ 

light duty wages.  Thus, the Authority is obligated to make the affected 

employes whole for any such reimbursement to ensure that they receive full 

wages while on light duty.  Accordingly, the Authority’s exception to the 

Hearing Examiner’s remedy is dismissed.  

 

After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of record, 

the Hearing Examiner did not err in concluding that the Authority violated 

Section 1201(a)(1) and (5) of PERA when it unilaterally changed the wages 

paid to bargaining unit members assigned to light duty.  Accordingly, the 

Board shall dismiss the exceptions and make the Proposed Decision and Order 

final. 

 

ORDER 

 

 In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

Public Employe Relations Act, the Board 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the exceptions filed by the Luzerne County Transportation Authority are 

hereby dismissed, and the October 3, 2017 Proposed Decision and Order be and 

the same is hereby made absolute and final. 

 
SEALED, DATED and MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania pursuant to 

conference call meeting of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, James M. 

Darby, Chairman, Robert H. Shoop, Jr., Member, and Albert Mezzaroba, Member, 

this twentieth day of February, 2018.  The Board hereby authorizes the 

Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.81(a), to issue and serve 

upon the parties hereto the within Order. 



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board 

 

 

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 164    : 

                                       : 

       v.                              :        Case No. PERA-C-17-30-E 

                                       :                                        

LUZERNE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION          : 

AUTHORITY        : 

 

 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE 

 

 The Authority hereby certifies that it has ceased and desisted from its 

violations of Sections 1201(a)(1) and (5) of the Public Employe Relations 

Act; that it rescinded its policy to pay bargaining unit members assigned to 

light duty a wage of $12.00 per hour and restored the status quo ante; that 

it made all affected employes whole for wages and benefits lost as a result 

of the Authority’s unfair practices; that it has posted a copy of the 

Proposed Decision and Order and Final Order as directed; and that it has 

served a copy of this affidavit on the Union at its principal place of 

business. 

 

 

 

      _______________________________  

         Signature/Date 

 

 

      _______________________________  

        Title 

 

 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me 

the day and year first aforesaid. 

 

 

_________________________________  

 Signature of Notary Public 


